OFFICERS OF THE LODGE 2023 - 24

W. Bro. A. J. Hardie	Prov. G. S. D.	Worshipful Master
Bro. S. C. Brooker		Senior Warden
W. Bro. W. Dyer	P. G. St. B.	Junior Warden
W. Bro. A. W. Ackers	P. Prov. G. J. W	Master Overseer
W. Bro. A. D. Colsell		Senior Overseer
W. Bro. J. L. Clarke	P. Prov. A. G. D. C.	Junior Overseer
W. Bro. P. J. Nason	P. Prov. G. J. W.	Chaplain
W. Bro. M. B. Howarth	Prov. G. J. O.	Treasurer
Bro R. N. Cook		Registrar of Marks
W. Bro. B. C. E. Dack	A. G. I. G.	Secretary
W. Bro. E. S. Breeze	P. Prov. G. J. W.	Director of Ceremonies
W. Bro A. J. Hardie	Prov. G. S. D.	Almoner
W. Bro. W. Dyer	P. G. St. B.	Charity Steward
W. Bro. D. S. Nicholls		Senior Deacon
Bro. N. W. Savin		Junior Deacon
		Assistant Secretary
W. Bro. R. J. Eason	P. Prov. G. S. O.	Assistant Director of Ceremonies
W. Bro. B. C. E. Dack	A. G. I. G.	Organist
Bro. M. C. Ball		Inner Guard
Bro. A. G. Channon		Steward
Bro, J. Slaughter		Steward
Bro. V. E. Godfrey		Steward
Bro. E. H. Watson		Steward
W. Bro. W. J. R. Davenp	ort P. Prov. G. J. W.	Tyler





ESSEX PROVINCIAL GRAND LODGE OF MARK MASTER MASONS

Provincial Grand Master - R. W. Bro. Terence D. Sheern

NORTH ESSEX CLUSTER OF MARK LODGES HOSTED BY

WAYFARERS LODGE OF MARK MASTER MASONS No. 1096

Keystone Lodge

Warrant dated - 6th January 1948 Consecrated 8th April 1948
Tredecuple Patron Essex Masonic Benevolent Fund
Gold Patron Award Grand Lodge of Mark Master Masons Fund of Benevolence

Worshipful Master: - W. Bro. A. J. Hardie

Secretary: - B. C. E. Dack A.G.I.G

Tel: 01206 793624 25 Dunnock Way Mobile: 07504 090172 Colchester Email: briandack30@gmail.com CO4 3UP

12th December 2023

Dear Sir and Brother,

I am directed by the Worshipful Master to request your attendance at the 300th Regular Meeting of this Lodge, to be held at the St. Giles Masonic Centre, 2 St. John's Green, Colchester, CO2 7EZ on

THURSDAY 1st February 2024 at 5.30p.m.

Yours sincerely and fraternally, W. Bro. B C E Dack, Secretary

SUBSCRIPTIONS

Annual subscriptions are payable in advance on 1st September.

Cheques Payable to 'Wayfarers Mark Lodge No. 1096',

Or by BACS to: Sort Code 30-92-16 Account No. 03644928

AMOUNT NOW DUE£95

A member 6 months in arrears shall be liable for exclusion

DINING

A MEAL HAS NOT BEEN BOOKED FOR YOU

Dinner after the Lodge Meeting must be booked with the SECRETARY, at least SEVEN days before the Meeting, using the enclosed Dining Slip.

All dues to the Treasurer, W. Bro. M B Howarth, 54 Northfield Gardens, Highwoods, Colchester, CO4 9SS.

<u>Sickness, Distress or Death of a Brother should be reported to the Almoner, W. Bro. Andy Hardie,</u> 01206 230738, andyhardie60@googlemail.com

DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018

A Provincial Database has been set up and is held by the Provincial Secretariat. The information contained includes the name, address, telephone number, date of birth, profession or occupation, date of advancement, Provincial/Grand Rank, past and present and Lodge of each Essex Mark Master Mason and Royal Ark Mariner. A subset of that Database may also be held by your Lodge Secretary. The Provincial database will be accessed solely by the Provincial Secretariat in connection with Provincial Lodge Masonic business and the Lodge database solely by the Lodge Secretary in connection with Lodge Masonic business. Should any Brother object to the above details being held on a Database, he should immediately contact the Lodge Secretary

There is now a dedicated website for Essex Mark and RAM http://www.essexmark.co.uk





AGENDA

- 1. To open the Lodge in due form.
- 2. To submit for approval the Minutes of the last Regular Meeting.
- 3. To receive the P.G.M. Terence D. Sheern and his Provincial Officers.
- 4. To approve the Accounts.
- To Ballot for and, if approved, Advance:
 Timothy John Carney, a member of Pyefleet Lodge No. 8913, residing at Field View, Sturrick Lane, Great Bentley, Colchester, CO7 8PT. D.O.B. 12th December 1952. Proposed in open Lodge on 7th December 2023 by W. Bro. R. Eason and seconded by W. Bro A. J. Hardie.
- 6. To elect the WM and Treasurer for the ensuing year. Sole nominations are, W. Bro. S. C. Brooker as WM and W. Bro. M. B. Howarth as Treasurer. If no brother calls for a ballot, they will be declared elected by the Worshipful Master.
- 7. To elect two members to serve on the Lodge Committee for the ensuing year.
- 8. To elect two auditors for the ensuing year.
- 9. The Charity Steward's Report
- 10. The Almoner's Report
- 11. To receive Propositions for Advancement or Joining
- 12. To transact any other business
- 13. To collect Alms
- 14. To close the Lodge in due form

<u>Lodges of Instruction</u> Thursday 25th January 2024 Thursday 4th April 2024 Lodge Meetings
Thursday 1st February 2024
Thursday 11th April 2024 (Installation)

An Ark Mariners Lodge anchored to Constantine Mark Lodge is held on the same day as this Lodge in October and on a separate night, twice each year. Brethren who wish to join should apply to the Secretary.